 FP-AI-V1
FieldPoint™, National Instruments™, and ni.com™ are trademarks of National Instruments Corporation. Product and
company names mentioned herein are trademarks or trade names of their respective companies.
322717B-01 © Copyright 2000 National Instruments Corp. All rights reserved. July 2000
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

terminals). For applications requiring channel-to-channel
isolation, you can use only one channel of each module.
The following figure shows an example of this wiring.
1a
1b
Ch. 1 Load
(500Ω max)
2a
2b
Ch. 2 Load
(500Ω max)
FP-AO-Cxxx Current
flow
Current
flow
FP-TB-10 10 www.ni.com
Discrete Input Modules
(FP-DI-DC, FP-DI-AC120, and FP-DI-AC240)
The FP-DI-DC, FP-DI-AC120, and FP-DI-AC240 are discrete
input modules. Each module has two isolated channels, so

Table 1.  Analog Input Module Accuracy
Module
Input
 Range
Resolu-
tion
Accuracy
(at 25°C)
Temperature
Drift*
FP-AI-V50m 0 to 50 mV 12.2 µV 0.06% 1.8 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V100m 0 to 100 mV 24.4 µV 0.06% 3.5 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V1 0 to 1 V 244 µV 0.05% 35 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V5 0 to 5 V 1.22 mV 0.05% 125 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V5B ±5 V 2.44 mV 0.06% 250 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V10 0 to 10 V 2.44 mV 0.05% 250 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-V10B ±10 V 4.88 mV 0.06% 500 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AI-C020 0 to 20 mA 4.9 µA 0.06% 0.5 µA + 75 ppm
FP-AI-C420 0 to 20 mA 3.9 µA 0.06% 0.5 µA + 75 ppm
© National Instruments Corp. 15 FP-TB-10
Analog Output Modules
Number of outputs ............................ 2 single ended

FP-RTD-PT100-4 –50 to 350 °C
–58 to 662 °F
0.1 °C
0.18 °F
0.2 °C
0.4 °F
0.03 °C + 100 ppm
0.06 °F + 100 ppm
* Temperature Drift equals (offset + gain) / °C
Table 2.  Analog Output Module Accuracy
Module Output Range Resolution
Accuracy
(at 25 °C)
Temperature
Drift*
FP-AO-C020 0 to 20 mA 4.9 µA 0.1% 1 µA + 75 ppm
FP-AO-C420 4 to 20 mA 3.9 µA 0.1% 1 µA + 100 ppm
FP-CO-C024 0 to 24 mA 5.9 mA 0.1% 1.2 µA + 100 ppm
FP-AO-V5 0 to 5 V 1.2 mV 0.08% 125 µV + 100 ppm
FP-AO-V5B ± 5 V 2.4 mV 0.06% 500 µV + 75 ppm
FP-AO-V10 0 to 10 V 2.4 mV 0.06% 250 µV + 100 ppm
FP-AO-V10B ± 10 V 4.9 mV 0.08% 1000 µV + 100 ppm
* Temperature Drift equals (offset + gain) / °C
Table 1.  Analog Input Module Accuracy (Continued)
Module
Input